

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, January 08, 2002 Council Session

Item G13

#2002-12 Approving Funding for Household Hazardous Waste Collection Day

The 2001-2002 Annual Budget, Public Works Department, Solid Waste Division, includes funding for cleanup activities. In September, 2001, the Clean Community System conducted the annual Household Hazardous Waste Collection Day in Hall County whereby paint, oil, anti-freeze, batteries and other household hazardous wastes were collected. The cleanup was partially funded by a grant from the Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality (NDEQ). Clean Community Systems will be submitting an application to the NDEQ for funding assistance of this event for 2002. Because a commitment of matching funds from the community will strengthen the application, Clean Community Service is requesting that the City of Grand Island provide a commitment of \$3,000 to support the hazardous waste collection project. A similar request is being made to the Hall County Board of Supervisors. Approval is recommended.

Staff Contact: Steve Riehle

RESOLUTION 2002-12

WHEREAS, the Grand Island Area Clean Community System has coordinated Household Hazardous Waste Collection Days in Hall County; and

WHEREAS, due to the success of past collection efforts, it is anticipated that further collections would be beneficial; and

WHEREAS, a grant application is being prepared to fund such collection project for 2002; and

WHEREAS, matching funds and in-kind services are required for grant approval, and commitments to provide matching funds and/or in-kind services must be documented and provided with such grant application; and

WHEREAS, a request has been made by the Grand Island Area Clean Community System for a commitment from the City of Grand Island to provide a cash match in the amount of \$3,000 for the 2002 hazardous waste collection project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that a \$3,000 cash match be approved and authorized for use in the household hazardous waste collection scheduled for the fall of 2002, and documentation of such commitment be prepared and provided with the grant application for this project.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska on January 8, 2002.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk